

RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR 1000 NW 111th Avenue Miami, FL 33172-5800 JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. SECRETARY

October 6, 2022

Mr. Kent Walia, AICP Community Development Director City of North Miami Beach 17011 NE 19th Avenue North Miami Beach, Florida 33162

Subject: Comments for the North Miami Beach Comprehensive Plan

Amendment: FDEO #22-01ESR

Dear Mr. Walia:

Pursuant to Section 163.3184(3), Florida Statutes (F.S.), in its role as a reviewing agency as identified in Section 163.3184(1)(c), F.S., the Florida Department of Transportation, District Six, reviewed the proposed amendment to North Miami Beach's Comprehensive Plan. The amendment would add a Property Rights Element that contains the goals, objectives, and polices required by recent statutory changes (Section 163.3177(6)(i), Florida Statutes).

The District reviewed the amendment package per Chapter 163 Florida Statutes and found the proposed amendment would not adversely impact transportation resources and facilities of state importance.

In addition, the District's number one priority is safety for all road users with an ultimate goal of zero fatalities and serious injuries. It is recommended that North Miami Beach continue to identify and address the safety needs of all modes of travel, including public transportation. The District encourages the City to include pedestrian and bicycle facilities to promote a safe walkable and connected community consistent with ss. 163.3177, Florida Statutes.

Thank you for coordinating on the review of this proposed amendment with FDOT. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me by email at shereen.yeefong@dot.state.fl.us or at 305-470-5393.

Mr. Kent Walia October 6, 2022 Page 2

Sincerely,

Shereen Yee Fong Transportation Planner IV

Cc: Daniel Iglesias, P.E., Florida Department of Transportation, District 6
Dat Huynh, P.E., Florida Department of Transportation, District 6
Kenneth Jeffries, Florida Department of Transportation, District 6
Ray Eubanks, Department of Economic Opportunity
Isabel Cosio Carballo, South Florida Regional Planning Council
Kathe Lerch, South Florida Regional Planning Council

Show Justing

ocussion Envelope ID: 9DDA30E0-D1C6-43DE-911B-C4537E04492B